 the EUR 660 million increase in advances and progress payments received on orders net of advances and

progress payments paid.

The Group has no significant risk in relation to its marketable securities. The Group’s portfolio of marketable

securities mainly includes money market funds and guaranteed investment funds.

SHAREHOLDERS

As part of the plan by AIRBUS GROUP to sell its stake in the capital of DASSAULT AVIATION, on June 10, 2016

AIRBUS GROUP:

 sold 1,327,466 DASSAULT AVIATION shares through a private placement, at a price of EUR 950 per share to

institutional investors (825,184 shares, representing 9.05% of the capital) and to DASSAULT AVIATION

(502,282 shares, representing 5.51% of the capital),

 issued bonds exchangeable into 825,184 DASSAULT AVIATION shares, representing 9.05% of the capital.

6

Financial Press Release - July 21, 2016

Following this transaction and in the event of the exchange in full of the bonds or the exercise of its share

redemption option, AIRBUS GROUP will no longer hold any shares or voting rights in DASSAULT AVIATION.

The meeting of the Board of Directors on June 3, 2016 decided to allocate these 502,282 shares to the objective

of cancellation, subject to their acquisition. As a result of the cancellations carried out since December 22, 2014,

these shares and the 369,471 shares previously allocated to cancellation cannot be canceled before December

23, 2016.

Shareholders Number of shares % Voting rights exercisable %

GIMD 5,118,240 56.1 10,236,480 73.2

Free-float 2,266,861 24.9 2,270,395 16.2

DASSAULT AVIATION 912,253 10.0  - -

AIRBUS GROUP SAS  825,184 9.0 1,485,331 10.6

TOTAL 9,122,538 100.0 13,992,206 100.0

It should be noted that by law, shares held in registered accounts for more than two years are entitled to double

voting rights since April 3, 2016.

GROUP ACTIVITIES

Highlights of the first half of 2016 included:

FALCON programs

 the delivery of 15 FALCON,

 the order intake of 22 FALCON,

 the announcement by SAFRAN AIRCRAFT ENGINES of its rescheduling in the development of the SilverCrest

engine, leading to the definition of a new schedule for the FALCON 5X program, with initial customer

deliveries postponed from end-2017 to early-2020,

 11 FALCON 5X order cancellations due to SAFRAN AIRCRAFT ENGINES’ delay on the SilverCrest engine,

 a FALCON 8X intensive flight campaign, across 46 destinations, to demonstrate the aircraft’s reliability and